



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

TO: Interested Persons

FROM:

L.B. Nye, Ph.D.

Manager, Regional Programs Section

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region

DATE: August 28, 2023

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT; PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN TO INCORPORATE SITE-SPECIFIC CHLORIDE OBJECTIVES FOR REACH 6 OF THE LOS ANGELES RIVER

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles Water Board) will hold a public hearing on the proposed amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) to establish site-specific chloride objectives for Reach 6 of the Los Angeles River.

On November 16, 2023, the Los Angeles Water Board is expected to act on the proposed Order after hearing staff's presentation and public comments.

The staff report, tentative resolution, and proposed Basin Plan amendment are available on the Los Angeles Water Board's website at: <u>Basin Plan | Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (ca.gov).</u>

A public hearing is scheduled for: Thursday, November 16, 2023 at 9:00 AM Location to be determined

Please check the Los Angeles Water Board's website at:

<u>Meetings and Workshops | Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (ca.gov)</u>
for the most up-to-date public hearing date and location as they are subject to change.

Any person may present relevant statement or arguments. Oral presentations should be summarized in writing to the extent possible. If necessary, time limitations on presentations may be imposed. Written comments must be received by the Los Angeles Water Board no later than 5:00 p.m. on October 12, 2023. Failure to comply with these requirements is grounds for the Los Angeles Water Board to refuse to admit the proposed written comment or exhibit into evidence (California Code of Regulations,

Title 23, Section 648.4).

Interested persons are encouraged to submit comments electronically. Comments should be sent by email to losangeles@waterboards.ca.gov, with a copy to Hope.Sexton@waterboards.ca.gov. Please indicate in the subject line, "Comment Letter – Site-Specific Chloride Objectives for Reach 6 of the Los Angeles River". Written comments submitted through email are requested to be transmitted in Microsoft Word format. Written comments sent by mail should be addressed to:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, California 90013

Attn: Hope Sexton

Information regarding item continuances, deadline adjustments, and venue changes are available on the Los Angeles Water Board website: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/. Board agendas are available ten (10) days before the board hearing date. For additional information regarding the proposed Basin Plan amendment, please contact Hope Sexton at Hope.Sexton@waterboards.ca.gov.

NORMA CAMACHO, CHAIR | SUSANA ARREDONDO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles